

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

**Supreme Court Docket No. 46545-2018**

**\* \* \* \* \***

**BRENT REGAN, a qualified elector of the State of Idaho, Petitioner**

**v.**

**LAWRENCE DENNEY, Secretary of State of the State of Idaho, in his official capacity,  
Respondent.**

**\* \* \* \* \***

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF**

**\* \* \* \* \***

**Bryan D. Smith, Esq., residing at Idaho Falls, Idaho, for Petitioner, Brent Regan.**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	3
A. <u>Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings</u> .....	3
B. <u>Statement of Facts</u> .....	3
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED</u> .....	5
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	6
A. <u>The Court Is The Proper Forum For Review</u> .....	6
B. <u>An Initiative is Treated The Same As A Statute Passed By The Legislature And Signed Into Law By The Governor When Analyzing its Constitutionality</u> .....	7
C. <u>Idaho Code Section 56-267 Unconstitutionally Delegates Future Lawmaking Power To The United States Government And Agencies Thereof</u> .....	8
D. <u>Section 56-267 Could Have Contained Limiting Language But Failed To Include It</u> .....	14
E. <u>The Delegation To The Federal Government Of Future Lawmaking Authority Can Change The Will Of The People From What They Agreed To without Their Consent</u> .....	15
F. <u>The Legal Effect of the Implementation By The Department of Health and Welfare Of The "Planned Amendments."</u> .....	16
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	16

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

### Pages

<i>Idaho Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Roden</i> , 82 Idaho 128, 134 (1960).....	8-14
<i>In re SRBA Case No. 39576</i> , 128 Idaho 246, 255 (1995) .....	6
<i>Luker v. Curtis</i> , 64 Idaho 703, 706 (1943) .....	6, 7
<i>Mead v. Arnell</i> , 117 Idaho 660, 664 (1990) .....	8
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 36 Idaho 713, 213 P. 358 .....	9
<i>State v. Purcell</i> , 39 Idaho 642, 649 (1924).....	8
<i>State v. Village of Garden City</i> , 72 Idaho 513, 524 (1953).....	7
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 79 Idaho 275, 280 (1957) .....	7
<i>Westerberg v. Andrus</i> , 114 Idaho 401, 405 (1988).....	7

### STATUTES AND RULES:

Idaho Appellate Rule 5(d) .....	6
Idaho Code Section 34-1809.....	3
Idaho Code Section 34-1809(4) .....	5, 6
Idaho Code Section 56-267.....	4-6, 8, 10-16
Idaho Code Section 63-3004.....	14
Article III, Section 1 Idaho Constitution .....	3, 6, 7, 10-13, 15-16
Idaho Const. Art. II, Section 1, Art. III, Sections 1 & 15.....	6, 8
42 U.S.C. 1396a .....	10
42 U.S.C.A. 1396d(y) .....	12
